
LOCAL LAW NO. 2-1954 
CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY 

 
A Local Law of the County of Chautauqua to Provide for the Removal of a  Certain Highway in 
the Town of Ellery, Chautauqua County from the Classification of Controlled Access Highway  

 
 BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Chautauqua as follows:  
 
 Section 1.  That notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in any conveyance or in 
the Highway Law, or any rule or regulation made by the Superintendent of Public Works, or any 
resolution of this Board of Supervisors, that portion of State highway No. 5245 (Route 17) 
commencing at Shore Acres in the Town of Ellery, Chautauqua County and running thence 
northerly to the intersection of the old road for a distance of approximately 3.4 miles is removed 
from the classification of controlled access highways. 
 
 Section 2.  That the property owners owning property abutting on said highway or their 
grantees, shall have full access to said highway in the same way and to the same extent as on a 
full access highway.  
 
 Section 3.  That the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of Chautauqua County is 
authorized to execute for Chautauqua County any and all papers necessary to carry out the 
foregoing purpose, including deeds or conveyances to the abutting property owners giving them 
full access to said highway.  
 
 Section 4.  This Local Law shall take effect immediately. 
 
Adopted by the Board of Supervisors: 11/3/54  R/C Vote: 31  Yes 
                           4  Absent 
Adopted as Local Law 2-1954 


